

Supreme Court of New Jersey

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Petitioner,
V.
EDWIN ANDUJAR,
Respondent.

: Docket No. 084167
:
: CRIMINAL ACTION
:
: On Certification to the Superior
: Court of New Jersey, Appellate
: Division, whose Opinion is
: Published at 462 N.J. Super. 537
:
: Sat Below:
: Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, P.J.A.D.
: Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple, J.A.D.
: Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.

Brief on behalf of the State of New Jersey
in Response to the Amici Briefs

Theodore N. Stephens II
Acting Essex County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Veterans Courthouse
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 621-4700
Appellate@njecpo.org

Frank J. Ducoat - No. 000322007
Special Deputy Attorney General/Acting Assistant Prosecutor
Director, Appellate Section

Emily M.M. Pirro - No. 197602017
Special Deputy Attorney General/Acting Assistant Prosecutor
Appellate Section

Of Counsel and on the Brief

Table of Contents

State of Procedural History & Facts.....1

Legal Argument

Point I

Batson/Gilmore remains good law and applies to a prosecutor’s conducting a record-check of a prospective juror. The solution to combat implicit bias in the jury selection process is to train attorneys and judges to recognize the signs of implicit bias, not to assume bias.....2

Point II

 The plain language of N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.1 permits the State to run criminal background checks on prospective jurors, and the State’s proposed solution safeguards against bias.....14

Conclusion.....29

Table of Authorities

Cases

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....passim

Commonwealth v. Cousin, 873 N.E.2d 742 (Mass. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1007 (2008).....16

Commonwealth v. Smith, 215 N.E.2d 897 (Mass. 1966).....25

Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc., 220 N.J. 71 (2014).....2

Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....4,5

Losavio v. Mayber, 496 P.2d 1032 (Colo. 1972).....25

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....4

People v. Murtishaw, 631 P.2d 446 (Cal. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 922 (1982), overruled o.g., People v. Boyd, 700 P.2d 782 (Cal. 1985).....25

Phillips v. Commonwealth, 514 S.E.2d 340 (Va. 1999).....16

Salmon v. Commonwealth, 529 S.E.2d 815 (Va. App. 2000).....15,24

Saylor v. State, 686 N.E.2d 80 (Ind. 1997), cert. denied,
525 U.S. 831 (1998).....16,25

In re State ex rel. Essex Cty. Prosecutor's Office,
427 N.J. Super. 1 (Law. Div. 2012).....21-24

State in the Interest of A.B., 219 N.J. 542 (2014).....24,25

State v. Gilmore, 103 N.J. 508 (1986).....passim

State v. Goodale, 740 A.2d 1026 (N.H. 1999).....10,25

State v. Jefferson, 429 P.3d 467 (Wash. 2018).....3

State v. Jordan, 854 N.E.2d 520 (Ct. App. Ohio),
app. denied, 855 N.E.2d 496 (Ohio 2006).....16

State v. O'Driscoll, 215 N.J. 461 (2013).....3

State v. Osorio, 199 N.J. 486 (2009).....6,7,9,22

State v. Pruitt, 430 N.J. Super. 261 (App. Div. 2013),
aff'd after remand, 438 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div.
2014), certif. denied, 221 N.J. 287 (2015).....6

State v. Robinson, 229 N.J. 44 (2017).....3

State v. Thompson, 224 N.J. 324 (2016).....6,7,8,9,10

Tagala v. State, 812 P.2d 604 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991).....16,25

U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Hough, 210 N.J. 187 (2012).....15

United States v. Falange, 426 F.2d 930 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 400 U.S. 906 (1970).....26

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. Art. 6, §2, par. 3.....12

Statutes & Administrative Code Provisions

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2.....21
N.J.S.A. 52:17B-77.13.....11
N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.1.....14,16,19,20
N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.2.....16
N.J.A.C. 13:59-2.4.....20
Virginia Code Ann. § 19.2-389(A) (1).....15

Rules

R. 1:7-2.....10
Wash. G.R. 37(d).....3

Other Sources

Action Plan for Ensuring Equal Justice (2020).....12,13
"AG Grewal Launches Department-Wide Diversity Initiative"
(OAG Press Release 6/18/2018).....11
AOC Directive #14-19 (Jul. 17, 2019).....12
Eileen E. Rosen and Catherine M. Barber, "Criminal Background
Checks of Prospective Jurors: Uncovering Unacceptable
Juror Bias and Preventing Unnecessary Post-Verdict
Litigation," 60-JUN Fed. Law. 54 (2013).....26
Press Release, Action Plan for Ensuring Equal Justice (2020)..13
